Study population: The target population consisted of all students in secondary schools in Mombasa County currently taking or once 

took music. According to the QASO, Mombasa County, there are forty-four (44) secondary schools in the county having a total of 

twenty thousand and five (20,005) students. Out of the forty-four (44) schools, twenty-eight (28) are Muslim community-sponsored 

while sixteen (16) are non-Muslim community sponsored. Currently, there is only one school which offers music and has a population 

of eighty-seven (87) music students distributed as follows: